‘

£

LU

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATF OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
)

' BRUCE D. AND DONNA G. VARNER )

For Appel |l ants: Bruce D. Varner, in pro. per.

For Respondent: Bruce W Wal ker
Chi ef Counsel

Kwan K. Wang
Counsel

OPI NI ON

This appeal is nade pursuant to section 18594
of the Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the
Franchi se Tax Board on the protest of Bruce D. and Donna
G. Varner against proposed assessnents of additional
personal inconme tax in the anobunts of $1,260.00, $887. 88,
. $1,041.80 and $343.78 for the years 1970, 1971, 1972 and
1973, respectively.

_78_



Appeal of Bruce D. and Donna G Varner

The issues presented are: (1) whether respon-
dent properly disallowed a portion of appellant's clainmed
travel and entertai nment expenses for |ack of substantia-
tion: (2) whether a loan to Russell O sen becane worthl ess
in 1970 and may be deducted as a business bad debt: and
(3) whether certain |oans and | oan guarantees made by
appel lant resulted in business bad debts.

Ref erence hereinafter to "appellant” wll be
to appellant Bruce D. Varner. The deductions at issue
were clainmed in connection with his business, the prac-
tice of |aw

We note first that a determ nation by respondent
that a deduction should be disallowed is presuned correct.
(Appeal of Robert V. Erilane, Cal. St. Bd. of Equal.,

Nov. 12, 1974.) Thus, the burden is on appellant to show
that he satisfies the conditions entitling himto a

cl ai mred deducti on. (New Col onial lce Co. v. Helvering,
292 U.S. 435 [78 L. Ed. 1348] (1934).) Wth these prin-
ciples in mnd we consider each matter in issue.

Travel and Entertai nnent Expenses

Appel | ant cl ai ned business travel and enter-
tai nment expenses in the anounts of $10,800, $7,871 and
$7,812 for the years 1971, 1972 and 1973, respectively.
At the protest hearinp, appellant presented records which
i ncluded some checks and receipts containing clients'

nanes. Respondent at that tine 'revised the proposed
assessnments, allowng one-half of the deductions clained
and disallowing the rest as unsubstanti ated. In the

course of this appeal, appellant also subnmtted a sched-
ule of his total alleged business entertainnent costs
for the years in issue; this total exceeds the anmpunts
originally clained.

In order to deduct travel and entertai nnment
expenses, appellant nmust prove that they are directly
attributable to his business and are corroborated' by ade-
quate records.' (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 17202, subd. (a) (2);
Cal. Admin. Code, tit. 18, reg. 17202(a); Rev. & Tax.
Code, § 17296.) Here, appellant's records show that
expenditures were actually made for neals, plane fares
and various gifts, but it is not clear that all of these
expendi tures had a business purpose. Wthout distinguish-
i ng between business and personal expenses, appellant
cannot denonstrate that any anmounts were improperly dis-
al  oned by respondent. (Appeal of Robert J. and Evelyn
A. Johnston, Cal. St. Rd. of Equal., April 22, 1975.)

...'79_



Appeal of Bruce D. and Donna G Varner

Therefore, we conclude that respondent allowed a reason-
abl e amount of deductions based on the evidence presented.
(See Janes A. deason, 1161,344 P-H Meno. T.C. (1961).)

Bad Debt Deductions

In 1970, appellant |oaned $6,000 to Russell H
O sen, Jr., a stockbroker whose office was located in
the same building as appellant's law firm According to
appel lant, the loan was made to earn interest and to
"generate referrals to the law firm Later in 1970, M.
O sen lost his job and because the | oan was not repaid,
appel I ant deducted $6,000 as a business bad debt for
1970. Initially, respondent doubted the existence of
the debt but now stipulates that the only issues are
whet her the debt became worthless in 1970 and whet her
it was connected with appellant's business.

In 1970 and 1971, appellant, as guarantor for
Hol i day Purveyors, Inc., nmade paynments of $7,760 and
$5, 699, respectively, on bank |oans. Holiday Purveyors,
Inc., was a wholly owned subsidiary of Holiday Caterers,
Inc., in which appellant owned one-third of the capita
st ock. ABpeIIant clai med business bad debt deductions
for the above paynents.

In 1970, 1971 and 1972, appellant advanced a
total of $8,600 to Highland Enterprises, Inc., for the
purpose of satisfying, the corporation's trade creditors,
sone of whomwere clients of appellant's law firm  Appel -
| ant-hel d one-fourth of this corporation as an equal
shar ehol der. H ghl and Enterprises, Inc., ceased doing
business in 1971 because of financial difficulties and
the corporation was sold in 1972. Appellant deducted
t he advances as business bad debts in 1972.

Appellant's stated notive for naking the de-
scri bed bank guarantees and advances was to protect
existing client relationships and to generate |ega
f ees. However, respondent reclassified the guarantees
and advances as nonbusi ness bad debts on the grounds
t hat appellant failed to establish a proximate relation
between the debts and his law practice, and it is this
i ssue which nust be deci ded.

The statute governing bad debt deductions pro-
vides, in part:

There shall be allowed as a deduction any
debt which beconmes worthless within the taxable
year; ... (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 17207, subd.
(a) (1) .)

-80-



Appeal of Bruce D. and Donna G Varner

This deduction is not allowed, however, when the loss
results from the worthl essness of a nonbusi ness bad debt.
Such a debt is subject to capital loss limtations. (Rev.
& Tax. Cede, § 17207, subd. (d) (1) (B); Cal. Admi n. Code,
‘tit. 18, reg. 17207(e), subd. (2) (i)~(ii).) For purposes
of section 17207 and the regul ations thereunder, a non-
busi ness bad debt is a debt other than:

(A) A debt created or acquired ... in
connection wth the trade or business of the
t axpayer; or

(B) A debt the loss fromthe worthless-
ness of which is incurred in the taxpayer's
trade or business. (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 17207,
subd. (d) (2) .)

Thus , in order to claim a business bad-debt deduction
appel l ant must show that his dom nant notivation in
advancing funds was to protect his business or was other-
wi se proximately related to his business. (U.S. v.
Generes, 405 U.S. 93 {31 L. Ed. 2d 62](51972); Qddee
Smth, 60 T.C. 316 (1973).) The record nust denonsirate
clearly that the primary reason for naking the |oans was
busi ness rather than investnent related; a bal anced busi -
ness-investment notivation or a significant business
motivation is insufficient. (Oddee Smith, supra.)

Loan to Russell O sen, Jr.

Appellant's initial burden with respect to the
Russell O sen debt is to establish the worthlessness O
the debt based on the actual financial condition of the
debt or. (Appeal of Gace Bros. Brewing Co., Cal. St
Bd. of Equal., June 28, 1966.) Here, U sSen indicated
that he would file bankruptcy if payment of his debt was
demanded; however, a threat of bankruptcy standing al one
does not in itself show a change in financial position
(Appeal of Gace Bros. Brewing Co., supra.) Further
al though appelTant was not required to take |egal action
agai nst O sen, he nust have at |east nade reasonable
attenpts to collect, or present facts showing that |ega
action would not have eftected repaynent. (Frederick L.
Sullivan, 1168,111 p-H Meno. T.C. (1968); Cal . Admn.
Code, tit. 18, reg. 17207(b), subd. (2).) Absent such
proof, appellant has failed to establish worthlessness
of the debt and the deduction therefor was properly dis-
allowed. That being so, the relation of the debt to
appel lant's business is inmaterial

-81-



Appeal of Bruce D. and Donna G Varner

Bank Loan Guarantees on Behalf of Holiday Purveyors, Inc
and Advances to H ghland Enterprises, Inc.

The bank | oan guarantees allegedly executed by
appel l ant on behal f of Holiday Purveyors, Inc., were made
at the request of the corporation's organizer, who was
al so appellant's client. Appellant arques that his "dom -
nant notivation" was to generate |legal fees from Holiday
Purveyors, Inc.,. and related enterprises; absent such
| oans, he argues, no such fees would have been earned.
However, the record does not support appellant. In his
own words, the guarantees were "part of this venture"
(i.e., the acquisition of Holiday Purveyors, Inc., by
Hol i day Caterers, Inc.), indicating that the guarantees
were intended to further the success of the investment,
and in turn assure that Holiday Caterers, Inc., did not
| ose noney. Furthernore, the actual anount of fees
earned from the various entities involved here was only
a small portion of appellant's total incone from his |aw
firm Under these circunstances, we nust conclude that
any business-related notive cannot be considered dom nant
with respect to the bank guarantees. Thus, the |osses
resulting therefrom are properly classified as nonbusiness
bad debts and are deductible only as capital | osses.

(See Cal. Admin. Code, tit. 18, reg. 17207(h), subd. (2).)

For the same reasons, we mnust conclude that
respondent correctly classified the |osses resulting from
advances to Highland Enterprises, Inc., as nonbusiness
bad debts. 1t is not clear that appellant's professiona
reputation would have suffered merely because he was a
sharehol der in a corporation that could not pay its debts.
(Sanuel ,. Grauman, 464,226 P-H Meno. T.C. (1964).) Had
this been appelTant's primry concern, we see no |ogica
reason why he continued to advance funds to Hghland
Enterprises; Inc., even after it was clear that the busi-
ness had little or no chance of success. Rather, appel-
| ant's conduct indicates a hope of eventually profiting
fromhis initial investment or at least nmininmizing his
| osses. (0ddee Smith, supra.)

Qur conclusion is that in all issues herein,
respondent's action nust be upheld.

_82_.



Appeal of Bruce D. and Donna G Varner

ORDER

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion
of the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause
appearing therefor,

I T I'S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND, DECREED,
pursuant to section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, that the action of the Franchise Tax Board on the
protest of Bruce D. and Donna G Varner against proposed
assessnents of additional personal incone tax in the
anmounts of $1,260.00, $887.88, $1,041.80 and $343.78 for
the years 1970, 1971, 1972 and 1973, respectively, be
and the same is hereby sustained.

Done at Sacranento, California, this 26th day
of July , 1978, by the State Board of Equajization.

Leoad/, Member
N s d chp,li;/, Member
. Menber

-83~




